

No. 17-1713

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

EMERSON ELECTRIC CO., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,
ORANGE COUNTY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of California

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS
SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER AND SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

Karen R. Harned
Luke A. Wake
Counsel of Record
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 314-2061 (Telephone)
(615) 916-5104 (Facsimile)
luke.wake@nfib.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Kimberly S. Hermann
SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road, Suite 320
Marietta, Georgia 30062
(770) 977-2131 (Telephone)
(770) 977-2134 (Facsimile)
khermann@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: July 27, 2018

Table of Contents

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. Unapproved Supplemental Regulations Are Preempted Under the OSH Act.....	4
II. The Federal Administrative Procedure Act Guarantees the Regulated Community the Right to Comment on New Rules and Enforcement Standards.....	6
A. The Requirement for Express Department of Labor Approval Ensures the Regulated Community an Opportunity to Voice Concerns Over Unduly Burdensome Standards	6
B. The Supreme Court of California’s Approach Denies the Public the Opportunity to Participate in the Regulatory Process.....	9
III. The California Supreme Court’s Decision Will Embolden Other States to Impose Supplemental Penalties for OSHA Violations.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	4
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	8
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	6
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	4
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	4
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hall v. E.P.A.</i> , 273 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 333 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	6, 7
<i>Indus. Truck Ass’n, Inc. v. Henry</i> , 125 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1997)	i, 6
<i>Loskouski v. State Personnel Bd.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 4th 453 (1992)	3
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	4
<i>Solus Indus. Innovations, LLC v. Superior Court of Orange Cnty.</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr.3d 122 (2014)	8

<i>Solus Indus. Innovations, LLC v.</i> <i>Superior Court of Orange Cnty.,</i> 229 Cal. App. 4th 1291 (2014).....	10
---	----

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)	7
5 U.S.C. § 553(c).....	7
29 U.S.C. §§ 651 et seq.	2, 5
29 U.S.C. § 667(b)	5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206(f).....	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.901.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.903.....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.903(s).....	11
Mich. Comp. Laws § 445.905.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.86.010.....	12

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

Other Authorities

Occupational Safety and Health Admin. Supplement to California State Plan; Approval, 62 Fed. Reg. 31,159 (June 6, 1997)	8
S. Doc. No. 77-8, Final Report of the Attorney General's Committee on Administrative Procedure in Government Agencies (1941)	7

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , U.S. Sup. Ct. Case No. 10-1062, Transcript of Oral Argument, http://www.scotusblog.com/case-files/cases/sackett- et-vir-v-environmental-protection-agency-et-al/ (last visited Jul. 17, 2018)	9
United States Department of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Administration, Michigan State Plan, https://www.osha.gov/dcsp/osp/stateprogs/ michigan.html (last visited Jul 24, 2018)	11
United States Department of Labor, Occupational Safety & Health Administration, State Plans: State Office Programs, https://www.osha.gov/dcsp/osp/ (last visited Jul. 24, 2018)	11
